
  

Issued on 27 February 2024                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

PLANNING, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

MEETING 

 

 

Date: Wednesday 6 March 2024 

Time: 6.30 pm 
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 

            
Membership: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blackmore (Chairman), Cleator, Conyard, Mrs Grigg (Vice-

Chairman), Jones, Kimmance, McKenna, Spooner and Trzebinski 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies of Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 January 2024  1 - 4 

9. Forward Plan Relating to the Committee's Terms of Reference  5 - 10 

10. 3rd Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report  11 - 29 

11. Draft Key Performance Indicators  30 - 38 

12. Consideration of proposed Lighting and Greening Strategies and 
project plans for Maidstone town centre  

39 - 53 

13. Over-arching Conservation Management Plan  54 - 98 



 
 

PART II 

To move that the public be excluded for the items set out in Part II of the 

Agenda because of the likely disclosure of exempt information for the reasons 
specified having applied the Public Interest Test. 
 

Head of Schedule 12 A and Brief 
Description 

 
 

  

14.   Bearsted Road Improvements MBC 
Contribution 

Paragraph 3 – 
Financial/Business 

Affairs 

99 - 106 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 4 p.m. one clear working day 
before the meeting (i.e. by 4 p.m. on 4 March 2024). You will need to tell us which 
agenda item you wish to speak on.  

 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 

602899.  
 
To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit the Council’s Website.  

 

  

 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
https://maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/council-and-democracy


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT POLICY 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 29 JANUARY 2024 

 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillors Blackmore (Chairman), Cleator, Conyard, 
Mrs Grigg, Jones, Kimmance, McKenna, Spooner and 

Trzebinski 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillor Cooper (Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Infrastructure and Economic Development) 
 

 
112. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies. 

 
113. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

There were no Substitute Members. 
 

114. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
115. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
There were no Visiting Members. 
 

116. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

117. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 

 
118. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 

RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

119. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 JANUARY 2024  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2024 be 

approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

120. FORWARD PLAN RELATING TO THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan relating to the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference, be noted. 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

 

121. BIODIVERSITY AND CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 

introduced the report and stated that the Council was joint 35th of 186 Councils in 
implementing its plan. Successes included a significant reduction in carbon 

emissions, providing carbon literacy training, the Eco-Hub, and upgrading 17% of 
the Council’s fleet to electric vehicles. The ambition to continue making 
improvements within the available budget was highlighted.  

 
In response to comments made by the Committee:   

 
• The Biodiversity and Climate Change Manager advised that visitors to the 

Eco Hub had more than doubled this year, with events delivered in 

partnership with 18 businesses with sustainable credentials. The team 
looked to target re-opening the hub in the Winter and half term periods to 

encourage greater attendance and would focus on raising awareness to 
lower utility bills.  

 

The Council had software that modelled a net zero scenario for all properties in 
the borough, allowing for further retrofitting, solar PV and funding opportunities to 

be looked into. 
 

• The Head of Insight, Communities and Governance stated that staff travel 

to work was collected through a survey, to shape options to reduce 
emissions, such as car sharing being offered; the data could be provided 

with future updates once the data had been finalised.  
 

• The Cabinet Member stated, where possible and practical, the Council 
would use the latest technology to support net zero housing. Retrofitting 
existing properties would rely on national policies and funding.  

 
Members were supportive of the aims of the Biodiversity and Climate Change 

Action Plan but recognised that there was more work to be done. Suggestions 
made during the discussion included providing cycle to work initiatives and 
sharing information relating to the re-wilding, planting and hedging possibilities 

with local environmental groups.  
 

The Cabinet Member agreed to pass on any queries outside the Committee remit 
to the relevant portfolio holder. 
 

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET: That the strategic considerations 
for tackling net zero borough wide and action plan updates shown at Appendix 1 

to the report, be noted. 
 

122. MAIDSTONE LOCAL BUS FOCUS GROUP  

 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 

introduced the report and stated that the proposed Local Bus Focus Group (LBFG) 
would replace the previous Quality Bus Partnership which had ended in 2021. 
Kent County Council (KCC) had proposed the LBFG’s creation as part of a 

countywide strategic network. It was hoped that the LBFG would provide a 
mechanism for the Council to input into issues affecting the borough, with a 

2



 

3 
 

regular update report to be presented to the Maidstone Joint Transport Board for 

accountability purposes.  
 
Option 1 of the report was the preferred option, which contained two 

recommendations.  
 

The Committee supported the creation of an LBFG, but expressed concerns that 
the group may not be effective, could lack accountability and become a forum to 
discuss existing issues as opposed to pursuing improvements. Specific references 

were made to the following: that the rural areas needed to be represented, as 
there had been a reduction in the bus services available making the services more 

difficult to use and that alternative options should be considered; bus services 
were not reliable and there was a lack of accountability from service providers 
and; that a variety of external agencies should be involved in the LBGF to ensure 

its success, as well as KCC and the LBFG.  
 

In response to the comments made the Cabinet Member stated that:  
 

• KCC’s initial proposal did not include Member engagement, but this had 

been put forward by the Council;  
 

• Creating a LBFG would be an improvement on the current situation, with it 
hoped that the Council could secure improvements through the group. A 
significant amount of work had gone into the proposal;  

 
• As the Council would be administering the LBFG, it would be appropriate to 

invite additional external partners where required, but KCC attendance had 
to be secured.  

 
• If the Committee wished to be updated on the LBFG’s creation and 

meetings, this should be after at least two meetings. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that KCC had been allocated £35.9 million 

in funding to support the Bus Service Improvement Plan and Enhanced 
Partnership network, with this to be allocated through the proposed structure. 
Creating a LBFG would allow the Council to put a case forward to access the 

funding.   
 

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET MEMBER: That 
 

1. A local bus focus group be created to allow for interaction and work on 

strategic issues with bus operators;  
 

2. Delegated authority be given to the Head of Spatial Planning and Economic 
Development, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Infrastructure and Economic Development, to commit the monies received 

from the Local Authority Bus Subsidy (Revenue) Grant, totalling £39,766, in 
accordance with the grant funding agreement as outlined in point 2.4 of the 

report; and  
 

3. An update be provided to the Committee after at least two meetings of the 

local bus focus group have taken place. 
 

 

3



 

4 
 

123. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.30 p.m. to 7.20 p.m. 
 

 

4



PUBLISHED ON 27 February 2024 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 FEBRUARY 2024 TO 31 MAY 2024 

 
This Forward Plan sets out the details of the key and non-key decisions which the Cabinet or Cabinet Members expect to take during 
the next four-month period.  

 
A Key Decision is defined as one which: 

1. Results in the Council incurring expenditure, or making savings, of more than £250,000; or 
2. Is significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more Wards in the Borough 
 

The current Cabinet Members are:  
 

 
Councillor David Burton 

Leader of the Council 
DavidBurton@maidstone.gov.
[...]
 
on: 

 
• The 2023/24 Revenue and Capital budgets; and 

 
• The 2023/24 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that relate to the delivery of 

the Strategic Plan 2019-2045. 

 
The combined reporting of the financial and performance position enables the 

Committee to consider and comment on the issues raised and actions being taken to 
address both budget pressures and performance issues in their proper context, 
reflecting the fact that the financial and performance-related fortunes of the Council 

are inextricably linked.  
 

 
 

11

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 

 
Budget Monitoring  

 
Overall net expenditure at the end of Quarter 3 for the services reporting to PIED PAC 
is  £0.657m, compared to the approved profiled budget of £0.636m, representing an 

overspend of £0.020m. 
 

Capital expenditure at the end of Quarter 3 for PIED PAC was zero against a total 
budget of £0.656m.  
 

The budgets used in this report are the revised estimates for 2023/24.  
 

Performance Monitoring 
 

71.4% (5 of 7) the targetable quarterly KPIs reportable to this Committee achieved 
their Quarter 2 target. 
 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund Update 
 

An update on progress made against schemes using this funding is shown at Appendix 
3. 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

The report enables the Committee to consider and comment on the issues raised and 
actions being taken to address both budget pressures and performance issues as at 

31st December 2023. 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to the Planning, 
Infrastructure & Economic Development Policy Advisory Committee: 

 

1. That the Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 3 for 2023/24, including the 

actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 
variances have been identified, be noted; 

 

2. That the Capital position at the end of Quarter 3 for 2023/24 be noted; 

 

3. That the Performance position as at Quarter 3 for 2023/24, including the actions 
being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues have 

been identified, be noted. 

 

4. That the UK Shared Prosperity Fund update, attached at Appendix 3 be noted. 

 

 

 

 

12



 

 

 

3rd Quarter Finance Update & Performance Monitoring 
Report 2023/24 

 

1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

This report monitors actual activity 

against the revenue budget and other 
financial matters set by Council for the 

financial year.  The budget is set in 
accordance with the Council’s Medium-
Term Financial Strategy which is linked to 

the Strategic Plan and corporate priorities. 
 

The Key Performance Indicators and 

strategic actions are part of the Council’s 
overarching Strategic Plan 2019-45 and 
play an important role in the achievement 

of corporate objectives. They also cover a 
wide range of services and priority areas. 

 

Director of 

Finance, 
Resources and 

Business 
Improvement 
(Section 151 

Officer) 

Cross 
Cutting 

Objectives 

This report enables any links between 
performance and financial matters to be 

identified and addressed at an early stage, 
thereby reducing the risk of compromising 

the delivery of the Strategic Plan 2019-
2045, including its cross-cutting 
objectives. 

 

Director of 
Finance, 

Resources and 
Business 

Improvement 
(Section 151 
Officer) 

Risk 

Management 

This is addressed in Section 5 of this 

report.  

Director of 

Finance, 
Resources and 

Business 
Improvement 
(Section 151 

Officer) 

Financial Financial implications are the focus of this 

report through high level budget 
monitoring. Budget monitoring ensures 

that services can react quickly enough to 
potential resource problems. The process 
ensures that the Council is not faced by 

corporate financial problems that may 
prejudice the delivery of strategic 

priorities. 
 

Performance indicators and targets are 
closely linked to the allocation of resources 

and 
[...]

overspend on running costs and a shortfall of income. 
However, there is a projected underspend in the section 
budget (see below) which will offset this variance.  

 -37 0 

Mid Kent Planning Support Service - This team had a 
restructure earlier in the year with a number of posts being 
vacant. The new structure needed to embed before vacant 
posts were recruited to.  Two posts are currently being held 
vacant with a view to recruit in April 2024. 

47  65 

Innovation Centre Section – The projected underspend on 
running costs will offset the negative variance referred to 
above.  

42  77 

  

22



Given the continuing significantly negative variance between estimated income from 
major planning applications and PPAs based on a carry forward of the high estimates 

from previous business years, this has resulted in the deletion of the Major Projects 
Officer post and will result in the loss of the sole consultant in the Development 

Management service.      
 
 

  
Positive 
Variance 

Q3 

Adverse 
Variance 

Q3 

Year End 
Forecast 
Variance 

 

Planning, Infrastructure & Economic Development  £000 

PARKING SERVICES    

Sandling Road Car Park – Running costs are lower than 
expected and will continue to be so for the final quarter.  

46  61 

Park & Ride - These are budgets that were used to fund the 
Business Rates and running costs for the site. They are no 
longer required and will be removed for 2024/25. 

108  100 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
23



 

 

 

 

 

B1) Capital Budget 2023/24 (@ 3rd Quarter 2023/24) 

Capital Programme Heading 

Revised 

Estimate 

2023/24

Actual to 

December 

2023

Budget 

Remaining Q4 Profile

Projected 

Total 

Expenditure

Projected 

Slippage 

to 

2024/25

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Planning, Infrastructure & Economic 

Development

Bridges Gyratory Scheme 206 206 50 50 156

Public Realm & Greening relating to the 

Town Centre

450 450 450

Total 656 656 50 50 606  

 
[...]
s 
for 2024/25. 
 

Purpose of Report 
Decision 

 

 

30

Agenda Item 11



 

This report asks the Committee to consider the following recommendation 
to the Cabinet;  

1. To agree the draft Performance Indicators at Appendix A and note the changes to 
reporting arrangements.  

  

  

31



 

Draft Key Performance Indicators 2024/25 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 
Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

Accepting the recommendations will materially 

improve the Council’s ability to achieve its 

priorities as the Key Performance Indicators 

and strategic actions are aligned with the 

Council’s overarching Strategic Plan 2019-45 

and play an important role in the achievement 

of corporate objectives. They also cover a 

wide range of services and priority areas. 

Anna Collier 
- Head of 
Insight, 

Communities 
and 

Governance 

Cross 

Cutting 
Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed and 

Reduced 

• Deprivation and Social Mobility is 

Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 
Sustainability is respected 

The report recommendation(s) supports the 
achievement(s) of all cross-cutting objectives 

as the Key Performance Indicators and 
strategic actions are aligned with the Council’s 
overarching Strategic Plan 2019-45. 

Anna Collier 

- Head of 
Insight, 

Communities 
and 

Governance 

Risk 
Management 

Already covered in the risk section.  

 

Anna Collier 
- Head of 

Insight, 
Communities 

and 
Governance 

Financial The proposals set out in the recommendation 

are all within already approved budgetary 

headings and so need no new funding for 

implementation. Performance indicators and 

targets are closely linked to the allocation of 

resources and deter
[...]
2024 

 
 

Will this be a Key Decision? Yes 

Urgency Not Applicable 

Final Decision-Maker Cabinet 

Lead Director  Angela Woodhouse – Director of Strategy, 
Governance and Insight   

Lead Officers and Report 
Authors 

Katie Exon – Head of Property and Leisure.  

Jennifer Stevens - Head of Environmental 
Services & Public Realm 

Classification Public 

Wards affected Borough-wide  

 

Executive Summary 

 
Report to consider the proposed Lighting and Greening projects for Maidstone Town 

Centre and phase 1 of a programme of work to achieve the strategic aims and through 
this delivery of the council’s commitments for the UK Shared Prosperity Fund for 
2024/5.  

Purpose of Report 
 

Recommendation   
 

This report requests the Policy Advisory Committee to make the following 
recommendations to Cabinet: 

39

Agenda Item 12



1. Approve a programme of works for 2024/5 to bring MBC’s existing lighting 
infrastructure in the town centre to modern standards and to improve lighting in 
the town centre as set out section 3.  

2. Approve a programme of works for 2024/5 to improve greening and the public 
realm in the town centre as set out in section 4.  

3. Approve a budget totalling £600,000 for the programme of lighting and greening 
works as set out in section 5 of the report.  

4. Delegate responsibility for delivering the programme of works and projects to the 
Director of Strategy, Governance and Insight in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council.  

5. Note that officers will continue to develop a further programme of work for 
lighting, greening and open spaces in the town centre consistent with the 

relevant strategy and identify further funding opportunities. 

 

  

40



Consideration of Lighting and Greening Initiatives for 
Maidstone Town Centre 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 

Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling
[...]
proving the town centre and at the same time served to demonstrate that 
further research, exploration of options for the future and targeted engagement would be 
helpful before a draft Strategy is formulated for wide public consultation. The workstreams 
to achieve this were agreed by Cabinet in December 2023. 

 
2.4 Notwithstanding this there is a need to improve lighting and the quality of our green and 

open spaces in the town centre to support the town centre economy and elevate the 
experience of residents and visitors now as well as in the medium to long term. This report 
sets out work to date, proposals and high-level costings for a programme of works and 
projects on lighting and greening to improve the Town Centre. 

 

Lighting in the Town Centre 
  
2.5 It has been recognised that the Maidstone scenography has three layers, with each being 

accentuated or reduced in any given scene.  
 

o The lighting ‘baseline palette’ supports the adoption of a coordinated best 

practice approach to illuminance levels, colour temperatures and the mounting 

heights of public light equipment.  

o Accent lighting supports wayfinding along key routes, using subtle visual triggers 

and motifs to offer intuitive guidance to help navigate the town centre after 

dark. Accent lighting is proposed along three routes that provide key 

connections between different parts of the town centre - along the town centre 

spine (Week Street and Gabriel’s Hill), around County Hall and along the 

Riverside.  

o Special lighting treatments allow for the broadening of lighting to help elevate 

the distinctiveness of Maidstone town centre through lighting to buildings and 

structures (including Archbishop’s palace) and to public spaces (including around 

the All-Saints complex) and to complement this there are areas of planned 

darkness – including the River Len, court complex.  

2.8 The inherently dark corridors of the Rivers Medway and Len divide the different areas of 
Ma
[...]
, and therefore it is proposed to 
recommend that: the existing management plan will be the key document, however, 
where the existing management plan has not included details covered in the Over-

Arching CAMP, then this document will be taken into consideration with planning 
applications, until the existing CAAMP can be reviewed and the MP updated to suit 

as part of the regular review of the Conservation Areas. If the Over-arching 
Conservation management Plan gets approval, it will become an adopted document, 

and therefore it will automatically be applied to all planning decisions.  
 
The document should sit along existing plans, and where there is a conflict, the full 

CAAMP for the CA will have president, with the over-arching plan ‘filling in the 
blanks’ or providing additional information. The Case Officers (Planners) will have to 

give the new plan as much weight when they are assessing the application as they 
would to any other full CAAMP. 
 

We have also attached a draft programme (Appendix 2) of undertaking the CAAMPs 
and the reviews of the existing CAAMPs. This is subject to staff resourcing.  

 

Purpose of Report 

 
Recommendation to Cabinet Member  
 

 

 

This report asks the Committee to make the following recommendations to 
the Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic 

Development:  
 

That 
1. The Overarching Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan be 

approved for public consultation; and 

 
2. Delegated powers be given to the Head of Development Management to allow 

for public consultation, as required under the Planning (Listed Building and 
Conservation Area) Act 1990. 

 

  
  

55



 

 
 

 

 

Over-arching Conservation Area Management Plan 
proposal 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  

 
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 

Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Hom
[...]
038 Yes
Hollingbourne, Upper Street  19/10/1977 8.21 64 7.80 2028 2038
Leeds, Lower Street  19/10/1977 5.52 36 6.52 Y 2026 2035
Leeds, Upper Street  19/10/1977 3.30 84 25.45 Y 2026 2035
Lenham, Village  19/10/1977 Feb-22 2032 Part Yes Summaries 
Lenham, Sandway Village  18/07/1974 1.06 24 22.64 2028 2038 Yes JG to do 
Lenham, Elmstone Hole  19/10/1977 2.17 2 0.92 Aug-21 2032 Yes JF to do
Lenham, Liverton Street  18/07/1974 2.12 32 15.09 2028 2038 Yes to do 
Linton  28/01/1972 10.63 68 6.40 May-19 May-19 2029
Loose Valley  21/06/2000 97.68 330 3.38 2024 2034 Part Yes
Marden  19/10/1977 7.1 161 22.68 Y 2023 2033 Yes
Otham  09/06/1992 17.59 55 3.13 Feb-09 2024 Yes
Staplehurst  26/11/1987 13.82 289 20.91 2023 2033 Yes
Sutton Valence  24/09/1971 13.9 201 14.46 Jan-21 2031 Yes
Teston  19/10/1977 62.92 89 1.41 Y 2029 2039
Wateringbury (MBC part of 2.60 ha)  30/03/1994 1.55 50 32.26 2030 2040
West Farleigh  03/07/1970 2.81 19 6.76 2027 2037
Wormshill  19/10/1977 3.66 8 2.19 2029 2039
Yalding  19/10/1977 22.93 231 10.07 Aug-21 2031 Yes

Average 10.57 80.79 12.04
Total Average 7.70 209.48 36.49

* Calculated from the number of address points recorded on the Council's GIS software for each conservation area

98




	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 January 2024
	Minutes

	9 Forward Plan Relating to the Committee's Terms of Reference
	10 3rd Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - Finance Update
	Appendix 2 - Performance Update
	Appendix 3 - UKSPF Update

	11 Draft Key Performance Indicators
	Appendix A - Draft 2024-25 KPIs for PIED PAC

	12 Consideration of proposed Lighting and Greening Strategies and project plans for Maidstone town centre
	Appendix A: Above Ground Greening Proposals

	13 Over-arching Conservation Management Plan
	Appendix 1: Proposed Conservation Area Management Plan (CAMP)
	Appendix 2: Overarching Conservation Management Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT POLICY 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 6 MARCH 2024 

 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillors Blackmore (Chairman), Cleator, Conyard, 
Jones, Kimmance, McKenna, Riordan and Trzebinski 

 

Cabinet Members: 

 

Councillors Burton (Leader of the Council) and Cooper 

(Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and 
Economic Development) 
 

Visiting Members: 
 

Councillor Garten 

 
124. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Grigg and Spooner.  

 
125. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

Councillor Riordan was present as Substitute Member for Councillor Spooner. 
 

126. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
127. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Garten was present as Visiting Member for Item 13 – Over-arching 
Conservation Management Plan. 

 
128. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.  
 

129. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

130. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED: That Item 14 – Bearsted Road Improvements MBC Contributions be 

taken in private due to the possible disclosure of exempt information, for the 
reason specified having applied the public interest test.  
 

131. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 JANUARY 2024  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2024 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 



 

2 
 

 

132. FORWARD PLAN RELATING TO THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan relating to the Committee’s Terms of 

Reference, be noted. 
 

133. 3RD QUARTER FINANCIAL UPDATE & PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 

introduced the report and stated that: 
 

• There was a moderate underspend for the year with some revenue streams 
performing better than expected. Significant variances in the Development 
Control Service Area were attributed to the stage of the local plan review 

pre-adoption resulting in fewer Major planning applications being submitted 
and less pre-application advice being sought from the service; 

 
• The higher than expected service charge costs and empty units at the 

Business Terrace at Maidstone House led to a shortfall of income. There 

was also an overspend on the Innovation Centre from increased running 
costs and a shortfall of income; and 

 
• There was an underspend on Sandling Road car park, where the running 

costs were lower than expected. 

 
In response to a query, the Cabinet Member advised that new tenants for 

Maidstone House were being sought, with the Council’s rental fees being 
competitive to support growing businesses. Grant funding had been provided by 

the Kent and Medway Economic Partnership to expand and renovate the business 
terrace across the first floor of Maidstone House.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 3 for 2023/24, including the 
actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 
variances have been identified, be noted; 

 
2. The Capital position at the end of Quarter 3 for 2023/24 be noted; 

 
3. The Performance position as at Quarter 3 for 2023/24, including the actions 

being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues 

have been identified, be noted; and 
 

4. The UK Shared Prosperity Fund update, attached at Appendix 3 be noted. 
 

134. DRAFT KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  

 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 

introduced the report and stated that the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 
proposed would allow for the data collected to be compared with other Local 
Authorities performance, through the use of the new online tool launched by The 

Office of Local Government (OFLOG).  
 

 



 

3 
 

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET: That  

 
1. The changes to reporting arrangements be noted; and  

 

2. The draft Performance Indicators at Appendix A to the report be agreed. 

 
135. CONSIDERATION OF PROPOSED LIGHTING AND GREENING STRATEGIES AND 

PROJECT PLANS FOR MAIDSTONE TOWN CENTRE  

 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report and stated that the proposed 

lighting and greening strategies were part of the overall Town Centre Strategy 
(TCS) and would be supported by the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) funding 
and Section 106 monies. The Leader highlighted the importance of lighting in 

promoting security and appearance of heritage assets in the town at night and 
drew attention to the illustrations of proposed greening in the report which would 

improve public interaction in key areas. The report provided an outline of the 
projects proposed, but further work was needed to determine the exact delivery 
and costs associated. 

 
The Committee expressed support for the proposals and questioned the strategies 

implementation and future maintenance arrangements, including mitigating 
actions for anti-social behaviour. In response to queries: 
 

The Leader stated that:  
 

• There would be a growth item in next year’s revenue budget to support 

overall maintenance. Careful consideration was given to ensuring 

appropriate choices and placement of plants, particularly in the town 

centre, to protect existing utilities and ease of maintenance;  

 

• Research would be conducted into the technology available to support the 

use of solar and mains electric alternatives where possible, in areas where 

mains power supply was difficult to obtain; and  

 

The Head of Environmental Services and Public Realm stated that:  

 
• Extensive work went into maintaining existing planters, which included 

regular watering and the condensing and swapping of plants for hardier 

plants in the Winter months;  

 
• Anti-social behaviour had been an issue previously, but that the team 

worked closely with the Community Protection Team (CPT) and Town 

Centre Task Force in considering future locations for infrastructure 

provision. Town Centre Street Scene (TCSS) meetings included the relevant 

Cabinet Member, High Street Ward Members and Green Spaces Manager. 

The relevant Cabinet Member would be asked to review the TCSS attendees 

to include the Ward Members for the area covered by the Lighting and 

Greening Strategies.  

Several Members raised concerns on how the programme of works would be 

reviewed as it developed, with amending recommendation four of the report 
considered to allow for further Committee input. Following the Leader’s assurance 



 

4 
 

that if the relevant Officer and Leader were not in agreement with the proposal, 

the matter would be presented to the Committee for consideration, the 
Committee were content with the recommendation as proposed for expediency in 
project delivery. 

 
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET: That 

 
1. A programme of works for 2024/5 to bring MBC’s existing lighting 

infrastructure in the town centre to modern standards and to improve 

lighting in the town centre as set out section 3 of the report, be approved;  

 

2. A programme of works for 2024/5 to improve greening and the public realm 

in the town centre as set out in section 4 of the report, be approved; 

 

3. A budget totalling £600,000 for the programme of lighting and greening 

works as set out in section 5 of the report be approved; 

 

4. Responsibility for delivering the programme of works and projects be 

delegated to the Director of Strategy, Governance and Insight in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council; and  

 

5. Officers will continue to develop a further programme of work for lighting, 

greening and open spaces in the town centre consistent with the relevant 

strategy and identify further funding opportunities, be noted. 

 

136. OVER-ARCHING CONSERVATION MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 

introduced the report and explained that the over-arching conservation 
management plan (the plan) would ensure proper enforcement across the 

borough whilst the full Conservation Area Management Appraisal was being 
developed. The former would be publicly consulted on, if agreed. 

 
The Committee supported the plan overall, with some Members raising the 
importance of a common sense, practical approach in applying the management 

plan. In response to queries the Principal Conservation Officer advised that the 
plan did not introduce any new polices but brought together existing policies, to 

make them more easily accessible and protect the character of the local area. Any 
enforcement action had to be proportionate to the breach reported. The Principal 
Conservation Officer confirmed that a Local Neighbourhood Plan would have 

priority over the Plan.  
 

In response to comments, it was stated that the wording in Appendix 1 to the 
report concerning the electric vehicle charging points could be amended. 
 

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET MEMBER: That 
 

1. The Overarching Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan be 
approved for public consultation; and  
 

2. Delegated powers be given to the Head of Development Management to 
allow for public consultation, as required under the Planning (Listed Building 

and Conservation Area) Act 1990. 



 

5 
 

 

137. BEARSTED ROAD IMPROVEMENTS MBC CONTRIBUTION  
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 

introduced the report.  
 

The Committee asked questions on the proposal’s risks and finances, with it 
recommended that the report recommendations be agreed by the Cabinet 
Member to progress the matter.    

 
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET MEMBER: That recommendations 

1 and 2 of the report be agreed. 
 

138. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.30 p.m. to 8.15 p.m. 

 
 


